To assist Securityholders to understand the financial position of the Fund after the merger is implemented, the
following table steps through the statement of financial position of:

 the Fund as at 30 June 2019 with pro-forma adjustments reflecting the sale of its interest in the Waurn Ponds
Shopping Centre, the once-off increase to the Withdrawal Facility and Transaction Costs (Table 1);

 DPF as at 30 June 2019 with pro-forma adjustments reflecting a once-off increase to its Capped Withdrawal
Facility and Transaction Costs (Table 2); and

 A pro-forma statement of financial position for the merged DPF fund once the merger has been implemented
(Table 3).

31

Table 1: Australian Unity Retail Property Fund

Pro-forma statement of
financial position

As at 30
June 2019

($’m)

Sale of the
Fund’s interest

in Waurn
Ponds

Shopping
Centre, Special

Distribution
and swap
break cost

($’m)1

Revaluations
and capital
expenditure

July –
October 2019

($’m)2

Transaction
Costs ($’m)

Withdrawal
Offer of $64
million and
A-REIT sale

($’m)

Pro-forma
Fund

immediately
prior to
merger

Implementatio
n Date ($’m)

A B C D E

F=A+B+C+D+
E

Cash and cash equivalents 2.95 (0.84)   9.79 11.90

Receivables and prepaid
expenses

2.34   2.34

Investment properties and
AREITs

312.46 (145.00) (0.67)  (9.79) 157.00

Total assets 317.75 (145.84) (0.67) 0 0 171.24

Payables  8.24   64.00 72.24

Derivatives 2.17 (2.17)   0

Interest bearing liabilities 118.20 (108.34) 1.02 0.34  11.21

Total liabilities 128.61 (110.51) 1.02 0.34 64.00 83.45

Net assets attributable to
Securityholders

189.14 (35.33) (1.69) (0.34) (64.00) 87.78

Gearing ratio 37.20%   6.55%

Retail Securities

Number of securities (m) 155.60   (67.18) 88.42

NTA per security 1.0616 (0.1983) (0.0095)  (0.0019) 0.0032 0.8552

Wholesale Securities

Number of securities (m)  18.27   (6.72) 11.55

NTA per security 1.3133 (0.2453) (0.0115) (0.0023) 0.0031 1.0570

1 Sale of the Fund’s interest in the Waurn Ponds Shopping Centre for $145 million, less $1.3 million sales costs, less
$2.3 million swap break costs, less $33.86 million Special Distribution to the Fund’s Securityholders associated with
the sale.
2 Revaluations take into account draft valuation reports and forecast capital expenditure between July and October
2019.

32

Table 2: Australian Unity Diversified Property Fund

Pro-forma statement of
financial position

As at 30 June
2019 ($’m)

Revaluations and
capital

expenditure July
– October 2019

($’m)3

Transaction
Costs ($’m)

Withdrawal
Offer of $15
million ($’m)

Pro-forma
Fund

immediately
prior to merger
Implementation

Date ($’m)

 G H I J K=G+H+I+J

Cash and cash equivalents 3.68   3.68

Receivables and prepaid
expenses

2.31

2.31

Investment properties and
AREITs

369.50
3.53

373.03

Total assets 375.49 3.53 0 0 379.02

Payables  11.51 0.744  15.00 27.25

Derivatives 8.12   8.12

Interest bearing liabilities 147.33 3.46 0.31  151.10

Total liabilities 166.96 4.20 0.31 15.00 186.47

Net assets attributable to
Unitholders

208.53
(0.67) (0.31) (15.00)

192.55

Number of Units (m) 201.44   (14.62) 186.81

NTA per Unit (ex-distribution) 1.0352 (0.0033) (0.0015) 0.0004 1.0308

Gearing ratio 39.24%   39.87%

3 Revaluations take into account draft valuation reports and forecast capital expenditure between July and October
2019.
4 Accrued performance fee, of which $0.09 million has been crystallised and paid, with the remainder $0.65 million to
be paid at 30 June 2020 or on Implementation Date as per Resolution B

33

Table 3: Merged DPF
(where Australian Unity Diversified Property Fund has acquired
all Securities on issue in the Australian Unity Retail Property Fund)

Pro-forma statement of financial
position

Pro-forma Fund
immediately prior

to merger
Implementation

Date ($’m)

Pro-forma DPF
immediately prior

to merger
Implementation

Date ($’m)

Stamp duty,
refinancing costs,

withdrawal and
other payments

($’m)

Pro-forma merged
DPF immediately

after merger
Implementation

Date($’m)

 L=F M=K N O=L+M+N

Cash and cash equivalents 11.90 3.68 (13.00) 2.57

Receivables and prepaid expenses 2.34 2.31  4.65

Investment properties and AREITs 157.00 373.03  530.03

Total assets 171.24 379.02 (13.00) 537.26

Payables  72.24 27.25 (82.22) 17.27

Derivatives 0 8.12  8.12

Interest bearing liabilities 11.21 151.10 70.46 232.78

Total liabilities 83.45 186.47 (11.75) 258.16

Net assets attributable to
Unitholders

87.78
192.55 (1.24)

279.09

Gearing ratio 6.55% 39.87%  43.33%

Number of DPF Units (m) 85.20 186.81  272.02

NTA per Unit  1.0308 (0.0046) 1.0262

Retail Securities

Number of securities (m) 88.42

NTA per Security 0.8552

Merger Ratio  0.8297

Number of DPF Units 73.36

Wholesale Securities

Number of Securities (m)  11.55

NTA per Security 1.0570

Merger Ratio 1.0255

Number of DPF Units 11.84

34

The gearing ratio of the merged DPF assumes that the sum of all withdrawal requests in the Fund is $64 million, which
equals the amount made available under the October 2019 Withdrawal Facility. A similar assumption applies to
withdrawal requests in DPF. If the withdrawal offers in the Fund and DPF are not fully subscribed, then the gearing

[…]

Responsible Entity fees comprise (i) management fees which have increased in line with the GAV of the
fund (ii) reimbursable day-to-day expenses, which have remained relatively stable during this period
and (iii) performance fees, which explain the majority of Responsible Entity fee variance driven by
strong outperformance in FY2018 and FY2019.

Australian Unity Retail Property Fund - Independent expert’s report and Financial Services Guide   31

4.7 Financial position
We have summarised the statements of financial position of DPF as at 30 June 2018 and 30 June 2019,
and the projected pro-forma statement of financial position reflecting the one-off increase to the capped
withdrawal facility, revaluations since 30 June 2019 and transaction costs associated with the Proposed
Merger that would be incurred regardless of whether the Proposed Merger proceeds.

Table 11: DPF financial position

$m (unless otherwise stated)

FY2018
Audited

FY2019
Unaudited1

Adjustments2 FY2019
Projected
pro-forma

 (a) (b) (c) =

(a) + (b)

Receivables and prepaid expenses  2.0   2.3   2.3

Payables (10.6) (11.6) (15.7) (27.4)

Net working capital (8.6) (9.3) (15.7) (25.1)

Investment in property trusts 27.5  28.0   0.0   28.0

Investment properties 314.2  341.5   3.5   345.0

Investment in property assets 341.7  369.5   3.5   373.0

Financial liabilities held at fair value (2.1) (8.1)  (8.1)

Borrowings (142.5) (147.2) (3.8) (151.0)

less: cash and cash equivalents  5.6   3.7   0.0   3.7

Net cash (debt) (139.0) (151.6) (3.8) (155.4)

Net assets attributable to unitholders 194.1  208.5  (16.0)  192.6

Number of securities 195.1m  201.4m  (14.6)m  186.8m

Net assets per security  $0.99  $1.04   $1.03

Balance sheet gearing3 39.2% 38.2%  38.9%

Notes:
1. The audited financial results for the year ended 30 June 2019 will be available from the Australian Unity website,

australianunity.com.au/wealth/dpf on or about 30 September 2019
2. Pro-forma adjustments per the Explanatory Memorandum, which may differ from pro-forma adjustments adopted for our

valuation as presented in Sections 6 and 7
3. Calculated as the ratio of net debt divided by total assets
Source: DPF audited and unaudited financials, DPF Explanatory Memorandum

[…]

The performance fee is equal to 20.0% of the amount of return (based on the net assets of the
Proposed Merged Entity) in excess of a threshold performance return of 10% per annum, subject
to earning back any prior underperformance

• removal fee: payable if the RE is removed (by a vote of the majority of all unitholders eligible to
vote), equal to 1% of GAV

• acquisition fees: for the purchase of established property and land assets, equivalent to 1% of
the purchase price

• other fees: other fees and costs may be payable by the fund relating to day-to-day expenses
incurred by the RE in performing its duties.

18.1%

10.2%

7.9%

4.5%
4.2%

55.2%

Caltex

Woolworths

EPA

Coles

Regal Belo it

Others

Australian Unity Retail Property Fund - Independent expert’s report and Financial Services Guide   36

5.3 Pro-forma financial position
We have summarised the pro-forma statement of financial position of the Proposed Merged Entity in the
table below.

Table 15: Proposed Merged Entity financial position

$m (unless otherwise stated)
RPF

Pro-forma
DPF

Pro-forma Adjustments1

Proposed
Merged Entity

Pro-forma

 (a) (b) (C)

(D) =
(A) + (B) +

(C)

Receivables and prepaid expenses  2.3   2.3   4.7

Payables (72.5) (27.4)  80.5  (19.4)

Net working capital (70.1) (25.1)  80.5  (14.7)

Investments in property trusts   28.0   28.0

Investment properties  157.0   345.0   502.0

Investment in property assets  157.0   373.0   530.0

Financial liabilities held at fair value  0.0  (8.1)  (8.1)

Borrowings (11.0) (151.0) (68.7) (230.7)

less: cash and cash equivalents  11.9   3.7  (13.0)  2.6

Net debt  0.9  (155.4) (81.7) (236.2)

Net assets attributable to
unitholders  87.8   192.6  (1.2)  279.1

Number of securities  100.0m   186.8m   272.0m

Net assets per security (or unit) $0.88  $1.03   $1.03

Balance sheet gearing3 n/a 38.9%  42.5%

Notes:
1. Pro-forma adjustments per the Explanatory Memorandum, which may differ from pro-forma adjustments adopted for our
valuation as presented in Sections 6 and 7
2. Calculated as 186.8m units + (100.0m securities x proposed exchange ratio of 0.8297 for RPF retail securities and 1.0255
for wholesale securities)
3. Calculated as net debt to total assets. Unamortised borrowing costs is estimated at $136,000 for DPF pre-merger and $2.1m